TOWN OF HILLSDALE COUNTY OF COLUMBIA STATE OF NEW YORK

YEAR: 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 29

A Resolution Authorizing the Transfer of ARPA Funds to the Town of Hillsdale Sewer District No. 1

At a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Hillsdale, Columbia County, New York, duly noticed and held on the 21st day of March, 2023, the following Resolution was introduced and seconded:

Resolution by: <u>Robina Ward</u>

Seconded by: Joanna Virello

WHEREAS, the Town of Hillsdale has received American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 ("ARPA") State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds in the amount of \$184,819.96; and

WHEREAS, such ARPA funds may be used by local governments to fund government services, including government services provided by special districts; and

WHEREAS, in addition to prospectively funding government services, local governments may use ARPA funds to reimburse themselves for eligible expenditures incurred from March 3, 2021 to the present; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Hilldale has determined that is in the best interests of the Town of Hillsdale to use a portion of its ARPA funds to reimburse the Town of Hillsdale Sewer District No. 1 for eligible expenditures on government services incurred by the Sewer District from March 3, 2021 through December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the eligible non-debt expenditures of the Sewer District during such period totaled \$87,886.71; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Hillsdale desires to transfer ARPA funds in such amount to the Town of Hillsdale Sewer District No. 1 to be used by the Sewer District to provide government service in the form of ongoing operational expenses.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Hillsdale, that the Town Board hereby authorizes the transfer of ARPA funds in the amount of \$87,886.71 to the Town of Hillsdale Sewer District No. 1 to reimburse the Sewer District for eligible expenditures incurred by the Sewer District from March 3, 2021 through December 31, 2023 and to provide the Sewer District with funding assistance for government services in the form of ongoing operational expenses.

Upon the question of the foregoing Resolution, the following Board members voted "aye" in favor of the Resolution:

 Robina Ward

 Joanna Virello

 Chris Kersten

 Steve Tiger

 Tom Carty

The following Board members voted "no" in opposition to said Resolution:

The Resolution having been approved by a majority of the Town Board, the same was declared adopted by the Town Supervisor.

Dated: March 21, 2023

ELIZABETH SHEER, Town Clerk